Differences between actual and expected

 (5,684) - (5,684)
experience
Changes of assumptions (13,128) -   (13,128)
Contribution from the employer - 16,789   (16,789)
Contribution from the employees - 4,394 (4,394)
Net investment income - 11,489   (11,489)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions  (34,522) (34,522) -
Administrative expense - (579) 579

Net changes 12,138  (2,429) 14,567
Balance at June 30, 2016  727,100  514,624 212,476

Total for both plans at June 30, 2016 $ 1,714,135 1,283,953 430,182

80

CITY OF GLENDALE
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2016
(in thousands)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of each Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.65%, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 350,169 312,324 662,493

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 217,706 212,476 430,182

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability $ 108,633 130,691 239,324

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $21,207.  At June 30, 2016, the City
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $ 34,776 -
Changes of assumptions - 21,910
Net differences between expected and actual experience - 10,315

Net differences between projected and actual earnings